the purchasers or holders of such bonds so issued the whole city shall be and remain liable for the payment of the interest and principal thereof."

SEC. 2. That section six (6), title two (2) of Chapter eight (8) of the Special Laws of Minnesota of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows: "The elective officers of said city shall be a treasurer, two (2) justices of the peace and one (1) constable, each of whom shall hold his office for two (2) years and until his successor is elected and qualifled; and a mayor, city clerk and assessor, who shall each hold his office for one (1) year and until his successor is elected and qualified; and one (1) alderman, who shall be elected at large and who shall hold his office for one (1) year and until his successor is elected and qualified; and six (6) aldermen, who shall be elected, two (2) from each of the three (3) wards of said city separately. The voters of each ward shall vote for and elect two (2) only of said six (6) aldermen, which two (2) aldermen shall be residents of the ward from which they shall be elected. And said six (6) aldermen shall each hold his office for two (2) years and until his successor is elected and qualified. And said six (6) ward aldermen and one (1) alderman at large shall constitute the common council of said city; Provided, that at the annual election for city officers held in the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety one (1891), three (3) of said six (6) aldermen, one (1) in each of said three (3) wards, shall be nominated and elected for one (1) year and until their successors are elected and qualified, and thereafter shall be elected for two (2) years and until their successors are elected and qualified. The compensation of all city officers shall be fixed as is provided in the original act."

SEC. 3. That the time of closing of all licensed liquor saloons in said city of Little Falls, Minnesota, be and the same hereby is fixed at the hour of twelve (12) midnight, instead of the hour of eleven (11) P. M., said saloons to remain closed from said hour to the hour of five

(5) A. M.

SEC. 4. That all acts and parts of acts conflicting with this act be

and the same hereby are repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 16, 1891.

## CHAPTER 153.

[H. F. No. 374.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION NINE (9), CHAPTER EIGHTEEN (18) OF SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), BEING AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO ESTABLISH A MUNICIPAL COURT IN THE CITY OF ANOKA, MINNESOTA."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section nine (9) of Chapter eighteen (18) of the Special Laws of the state of Minnesota for the year A. D. one thous-

and eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889), entitled "An act to establish a municipal court in the city of Anoka, Minnesota," be amended by inserting in the thirty-first (31st) line thereof, between the words "thereto" and "so," the words "shall apply."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 21, 1891.

## CHAPTER 154.

[S. F. No. 370.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FIFTEEN (15) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889), ENTITLED "AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT ESTABLISHING A MUNICIPAL COURT IN THE CITY OF SAUK CENTRE."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of Chapter fifteen (15) of the Special Laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-nine (1889) be amended by striking out the words and figures "three hundred (300)," where the same occur in said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the words and figures "five hundred (500)."

SEC. 2. That section five (5) of said chapter be amended so as to

read as follows:

All processes issued out of said court may be served by the sheriff or any constable of the county of Stearns, or by the court officer of said court, or by any police officer of said city; and it shall be the duty of the city council of the said city of Sauk Centre to appoint a police officer of said city, who shall act as officer of said court, who, before entering upon the duties of his office, shall execute a bond to said city, to be approved by said council, in the sum of at least five hundred (500) dollars, conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties of his office. It shall be the duty of said officer to attend said court when required by the judge, to execute its orders and to serve all process within the city limits issued therefrom which may be delivered to him for service, and to perform such other duties as may be required by this act, or by any statute of this state relating to court officers. In case of said officer's absence or inability to act, the said judge may appoint any competent person to act temporarily in his place and stead, who shall possess the same powers and perform the same duties as said court officer. The compensation of said court officer shall be fixed by the city council.

SEC. 3. That section eight (8) of said chapter be amended so as to

read as follows:

Sec. 8. The judge of the municipal court shall have the custody and care of the books, papers and records of said court. He shall keep minutes of all proceedings and enter all judgments and make up and keep the records of the court. He shall tax all costs and disbursements allowed in any action, receive and collect all fines and